

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA, FIFTH DISTRICT

OPERATION RESCUE, OPERATION)
RESCUE AMERICA, OPERATION)
GOLIATH, Ed Martin, Bruce Cadle,)
Shirley Hobbs, Judy Madsen,)
et al.)

Appellants,)

v.)

WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER, INC.,)
AWARE WOMAN CENTER FOR CHOICE,)
INC., EPOC CLINIC, INC., and)
CENTRAL FLORIDA WOMEN'S HEALTH)
ORGANIZATION, INC.)

Appellees.)

CASE NO. 93-969

Appeal from Eighteenth
Judicial Circuit
Case No. 91-2811-CA-16-K

APPELLEES' BRIEF

TALBOT D'ALEMBERTE
Florida Bar No. 017529
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 601
Tallahassee, Fl. 32301
(904) 222-2300

KATHY PATRICK
Texas Bar No. 15581400
1100 Louisiana, Suite 3400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 650-8805

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE TIME, PLACE AND MANNER INJUNCTION PROTECTING THE MEDICAL SERVICE CLINIC IS VALID.	22
A. <u>The Order Must be Measured Against Three Part Test Appropriate for Time, Place and Manner Restrictions.</u>	22
B. <u>The Order is Content Neutral.</u>	24
C. <u>The Order is Narrowly Tailored and Serves Significant Government Interests.</u>	27
D. <u>There are Abundant Alternatives for Appellants' Expression.</u>	32
E. <u>The Order is Neither Vague Nor Overbroad.</u>	40
II. THE ORDER DOES NOT DEPRIVE THE APPELLANTS OF EQUAL PROTECTION, INTRUDE INTO FREE ASSOCIATION, NOR INFRINGE ON THEIR RIGHT TO FREELY EXERCISE THEIR RELIGION.	42

A.	<u>The Appellants are Treated Equally Before the Law and the Order Merely Requires Them to Obey the Law and Respect the Rights of Others.</u>	43
B.	<u>The Appellants May Freely Associate.</u>	44
C.	There is no Intrusion into the Appellants' Right to Freely Exercise Their Religion Except to the Extent that the Exercise of that "Belief" Infringes on the Rights of Others.	44
	CONCLUSION	46

Table of Authorities

	<u>Pages</u>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<u>Burson v. Freeman</u> , _____ U.S. _____ , 112 S.Ct. 1846 (1992)	25, 26
<u>Frisby v. Schultz</u> , 487 U.S. 474, 108 S.Ct. 2495, 101 L.Ed.2d 420 (1988)	22, 29, 39
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104,, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972)	31, 41
<u>Gregory v. Chicago</u> , 394 U.S. 111, 89 S.Ct.946, 22 L.Ed.2d 134 (1969)	39
<u>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 640, 101 S.Ct. 2559, 69 L.Ed.2d 298 (1981)	23, 31, 45
<u>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	22, 29, 45
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35, L.Ed.2d 147 (1973)	29
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 109 S.Ct. 2746 (1989)	26, 43
 FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<u>Medlin v. Palmer</u> , 874 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1989)	23, 26, 41
<u>Northeast Women's Center, Inc. v. McMonagle</u> , 939 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1991)	32, 39, 41, 42
<u>Portland Feminist Women's Health Center v. Advocates for Life, Inc.</u> , 859 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988)	22, 27, 28, 40, 41

OTHER CASES

Bering v. SHARE, 106 Wash. 2d 212, 721 P. 2d (1986) (en banc), cert. dismissed, 479 U.S. 1060 (1987) 23

Bering v. SHARE, 721 F.2d 918, 925 (Wash. 1986). 26

DeRitis v. AHZ Corporation, 444 So.2d 93 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984). 31

Duval County School Board v. Florida Public Employees Relations Commission, 363 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978). 38

Hirsh v. Atlanta, 261 Ga. 22, 401 S.E. 2d 530 cert. denied, 112 S. Ct. 75 (1991) 22

In re T. W., 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989). 29, 46

Int'l. Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 60 U.S.L.W. 4749 (June 1992). 45

Lee v. Int'l Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 60 U.S.L.W. 4761 (June 1992). 45

O.B.G.Y.N Ass'ns v. Birthright of Brooklyn and Queens, Inc., 64 A. D. 2d 894 407 N.Y.S. 2d 903 (1978) 23

Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Operation Rescue, 406 Mass. 701, 550 N.E.2e 1361 (1990) 23

Planned Parenthood of Monmouth County, Inc. v. Cannizzaro, 204 N.J. Super. 531, 499 A.2d 535 (1985), aff'd, 217 N.J. Super. 623, 526 A.2d 741 (1987). 23

Zimmerman v. D.C.A. at Welleby, Ore., 505 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) 30

CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA

Article I, Section 23, Constitution of Florida 29
